Practicable Date, no such investment has been identified by the Group. In addition, the
Board also considers that the appointment of a Director nominated by the Subscriber, if
so approved by the Board, will bring a positive impact and new thinking to the Board and
management of the Group.

Based on the above reasons, the Board is of the view the Proposed Issue is fair and
reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

USE OF PROCEEDS

Based on the estimated expenses of approximately HK$300,000 for the Proposed Issue,
the gross proceeds and the net proceeds from the Proposed Issue will be approximately
HK$28.0 million and approximately HK$27.7 million, respectively. The net price per
Subscription Share is approximately HK$0.495.

The net proceeds from the Proposed Issue of approximately HK$27.7 million is intended
to be used for possible diversified investments of the Group.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effects on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the Proposed Issue is set out as below:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Upon completion of the
Proposed Issue

No. of Shares Approximately No. of Shares Approximately

The Subscriber — — % 56,000,000 29.77%
Classical Statue 32,928,286 24.92% 32,928,286 17.50%

Public Shareholders 99,199,763 75.08% 99,199,763 52.73%

Total 132,128,049 100.00% 188,128,049 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 10 —

As illustrated in the table above, the aggregate shareholding of the existing public
Shareholders will decrease from approximately 75.08% as at the Latest Practicable Date to
approximately 52.73% upon completion of the Proposed Issue.

Taking into account the benefits of the Proposed Issue as discussed in the sub-section
headed “Reasons for the Proposed Issued” above and the fact that the capital base of the
Company will be strengthen as well as the shareholders’ value in the Company by way
of the Proposed Issue, the Board considers such dilution of shareholding to the existing

[…]

We consider that the New General Mandate can facilitate the Director with an additional
financing option and it is reasonable for the Company to have the f lexibility in deciding
the best financing methods for any future investments or business developments.

On the above basis, we are of the opinion that the granting of the New General Mandate
is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

— 21 —

4. Potential dilution to shareholding of the Company

The table below set out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; (ii) upon completion of the Proposed Issue; and (iii) for illustrative
purpose, the potential dilution effect upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate,
assuming that no Shares are issued and/or repurchased by the Company from the Latest
Practicable Date to the date of the SGM (both dates inclusive) and complete of the
Proposed Issue.

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Upon completion
of the Proposed Issue

Upon completion of
the Proposed Issue and

full utilisation of the
New General Mandate

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

The Subscriber — — 56,000,000 29.77 56,000,000 26.10
Classical Statue

Limited (Note) 32,928,286 24.92 32,928,286 17.50 32,928,286 15.35
Public

Shareholders 99,199,763 75.08 99,199,763 52.73 99,199,763 46.24
New Shares

to be issued
under the
New General
Mandate — — — — 26,425,609 12.32

Total 132,128,049 100.00 188,128,049 100.00 214,553,658 100.00

Note:

Classical Statue Limited. A company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability, which
is wholly owned by Glenstone Investments Limited which in turn is owned as to 60% by Porterstone Limited
and as to 40% by Mr. Heung Wah Keung, an executive Director. Porterstone Limited is beneficially owned
by Ms. Chen Ming Yin, Tiffany, an executive Director.

The above table illustrates that the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders will
decrease from approximately 75.08% to approximately 52.73% upon completion of the
Proposed Issue and further drop to approximately 46.24% upon full utilisation of the New